
 
 

20 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 12.09.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Licensing Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Clack; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Abraham   
Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Esler, Waterton, Barnes, Barnett, Clayton, Ferrari, Haslam, 
Leaman, Lindop and Skinner 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 29 June 2023, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interests not already registered 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from the previous meeting     

  
4.   Introduction of Protocols/Guidance Notes for 

Members and Attendees at Licensing Sub 
Committee  
 

(Pages 3 - 12) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732 227325 
 

 
5.   Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy.  
(Pages 13 - 246) Sue Lindsey 

Tel: 01732 227491 
  

6.   Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing: 
Licence Fees And Charges 2024/25  

(Pages 247 - 254) Sue Lindsey 
Tel: 01732 227491 
  

7.   Work Plan  (Pages 255 - 256)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Abraham (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Ferrari, Haslam, Leaman, Lindop 

and Skinner 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Clayton and 
Waterton 

  
3.    Minutes  

 

The Chairman advised that there was a typographical error on the agenda that the 
Minutes of the Committee meeting on 11 March 2023 should read as 11 January 
2023, and these were included in the agenda. 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 11 January 
2023 and on 23 May 2023 and the Licensing Hearings held on 7 March 2023 
and 27 April 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 
4.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 
  
5.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
6.    Licensing Partnership Annual update 2022/23  

 
The Head of the Licensing Partnership presented the annual update on the 
performance and activity of the Partnership and advised that the report concerned 
the municipal year 2022/23, rather than 2023/24 as stated on the agenda front 
sheet. The report presented key Partnership performance targets and indicators 
which were assessed against the Service Plan Objectives 2022/23. Performance 
had been very positive and the Partnership had met a large number of objectives. 
The report also presented the Licensing Service Plan for 2023/24.  

The Head of the Licensing Partnership also gave a presentation on recent licensing 
legislative developments. She explained that she had been appointed the London 
and South east Regional Representative for the Local Government Association and 
regularly gave feedback on various policy changes considered by the Government. 
A recent survey had been undertaken which sought views on potential changes to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 29 June 2023 

3 
 

the  Licensing Act 2003 statutory fees and had received a good response rate. She 
had advocated for more locally set fees, which would allow the Council to have 
control over implementing tailored fees and charges. 

In response to a question regarding performance indicators and targets, Members 
were advised that the target for the processing of taxi licence applications for the 
year 2023/24 had been reduced to ten working days to reflect the efficiency of the 
service. Members discussed the positive performance of the Partnership and the 
potential benefits of the ability to set fees locally.  

The Committee thanked the Head of the Licensing Partnership for the update and 
the Team for all their hard work. It was suggested that an annual update on the 
activity of the Licensing Partnership continue to be provided to the Committee.  

Resolved: That the performance of the Licensing Partnership be noted, and 
the Head of the Licensing Partnership continue to provide an annual update 
on the activity of the Licensing Partnership to the Committee each 
municipal year.  

  
 
7.    Work Plan  

 

The Work Plan was noted with the following additions: 

14 September 2023 

• Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
• Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing: Licence Fees And Charges 

2024/25 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.52 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



LICENSING – introduction of a easy reference guide for Panel and protocol for 
attendees at Licensing Sub-committees 

Licensing Committee – 20th September 2023  

 

Report of: Chief Officer Planning and Regulatory Services 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report is an annual update on the performance and 
activity of the Licensing Partnership 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer: Sharon Bamborough, Ext. 7325

Recommendation to Licensing Committee : 

To consider the proposed guide and attendee protocol set out at Appendices A 
& B for use at future meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee (who are 
meeting to consider applications made under the Licensing Act 2003) and : 

1. Approve for future use
or 

2. Amend as required and introduce for future use 
or

3. Decide the proposed guide & protocol are not necessary at this time.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure the Licensing Sub-Committees are 
supported and public attending such meetings are given a clearer indication 
of what to expect. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Introduction and Background 

1 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-committee (LSC) takes place when it is 
necessary to determine a contentious licence application which is opposed 
under the Licensing Act 2003. They also take place to hear taxi related 
applications where a driver may wish to make a case as to why they should be 
granted a licence against policy etc ) There are also other areas of licensing 
where they would meet to determine applications if required (eg Gambling and 
Sex establishments)   

2 Following a recent training session and LSC meeting which was attended by 
objectors to the application who were highly vocal and disruptive at the 
meeting, the Members have asked the Head of Licensing to produce two 
documents to assist the smoother running of Licensing Sub Committees in the 
future.  

3 The first is an easy reference guide for the panel of the Licensing Sub 
Committee to have easily to hand showing how the meeting should run (this 
information is usually included by Democratic services at the start of any 
report and has been adapted from that list to be simpler and more specific, 
which can easily referenced as a separate document if placed on the desk of 
the panel members).  

4 The second is a proposed protocol inte
[...]
ex cases Members may wish to take more time to consider further and can 
elect to not announce their decision but to have it made and notified within 5 working days of the 
hearing). 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX B  

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – FOR MATTERS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
     

GUIDANCE AND PROTOCOL FOR ATTENDEES 

Who will be there? 

• Councillors: The sub-committee is made up of three Councillors who are drawn from 
the Licensing Committee. At the beginning of the meeting one of the Councillors will 
be elected as Chairman 

• Legal Advisor: who will provide legal advice to the sub-committee and ensure that the 
hearing is carried out lawfully 

• Democratic Services Officer: who is there to record the minutes and ensure the 
meeting is procedurally correct 

• Licensing Officer: who has written the agenda report and will introduce it at the 
Hearing 

• Speakers: This may include an applicant, statutory bodies (such as the Police or 
Environmental Health) and objectors as well as any representatives.  

What happens at the meeting? 

1. At the start of the meeting, the sub-committee will elect the person who will chair the 
meeting.  

2. After dealing with any other matters, such as asking for any declarations of interest, 
they will turn to the application which is first on the agenda. 

3. They will address everyone to set out how the meeting will run, and they may ask 
who is in attendance before starting the application.   

At this stage they will just be seeking to confirm who the interested parties are, this will not 
be the time to state your opinion on the application, other than to confirm, if asked, 
whether you are attending to support or oppose it. 

They may also decide, depending on how many are in attendance, to impose a time limit on 
speaking which should be fair to all parties. 

4. The Chairman will invite the Licensing Officer to introduce their report.  

5. The Chairman will then invite the applicant to speak first to 
[...]
s 

During the Hearing the sub-committee may check whether you would like to ask questions to 
the applicant or another speaker. This can be a helpful opportunity to clarify concerns that 
you have. 

We encourage the Hearing to be constructive and more of a discussion than a court room. 
Questions must not be used as a chance just to repeat your comments or to criticise. 

New Documents 

New documents cannot be made available at the Hearing unless this has been agreed by both 
the sub-committee and the other side. 

Disruption 

The sub-committee ask that all those present at the Hearing are respectful of the other 
people when they speak.  

Although all sides may have strong opinions about an application this does not excuse any 
rude or disruptive behaviour. You should not make audible remarks when others are 
speaking, or disrupt the meeting by any form of heckling or angry behaviour. If such 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



behaviour is observed, the chairman may ask that person to leave and, if necessary, may stop 
the hearing. 

Anyone removed from the Hearing may be invited only to submit their comments in writing. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 

Licensing Committee – Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

Report of : Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services

Status : For Decision

Key Decision : No

Portfolio Holder : Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer : Susan Lindsey Ext. 7491

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: 

The draft policy as set out as Appendix A be approved for public consultation.

Reason for recommendation: 

The Sevenoaks District Council Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy has been 
reviewed and re-drafted by Officers, and members of the Licensing Committee are 
asked to consider this revised policy, provide feedback and approve that the policy 
is published for a 6 week public consultation.  The draft policy will then be 
reconsidered in light of the consultation feedback and brought back to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee for final consideration and approval.

Licensing Authorities should review their licensing policies every five years, but 
should also consider interim reviews should there be significant issues arising in 
their area.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Introduction and Background 

1. As a Licensing Authority we are entitled, but not required, to adopt a policy on 
taxi licensing.  The policy is viewed as being an integral part of the decision-
making process enabling consistency and transparency.  It is there to guide the 
licensing authority, but each case must still be considered on its own merits. 

2. The Council’s existing taxi licensing policy needs to be updated and, therefore, 
a review has taken place and a new policy has been drafted. 

 
3. The proposed policy has been drafted taking into account issues raised since 

the last review, however it must be stressed that this is in draft form currently 
and a full public consultation should be undertaken.  It is essential that the 
trade and other interested parties have the opportunity to fully consider and 
contribute to the new policy. 
 

4. It is recommended that the draft policy is published for a full consultation for 6 
weeks enabling time for the trade, general public, and other interested parties 
to fully consider the proposals and respond if needed.  Officers will ensure that 
all existing Operators, Drivers and Vehicle Proprietors are aware of the 
consultation and have the opportunity to respond. 
 

5. Following the consultation, Officers will review all feedback received and return 
to Committee with an amended draft policy as appropriate, for the Committee 
to consider and approve. 

Sevenoaks District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

6. Listed below are the main areas of change within the new draft policy.  
Inconsequential minor amendments have not been listed but are
[...]
an 
entry on NR3). 

(3.6) Renewal of licences 

11. Where a driver or vehicle proprietor has submitted all associated 
documentation in relation to an application and this documentation has been 
assessed and validated, but has not yet been processed and the licence has 
reached its expiry; written confirmation will be provided to allow that driver to 
continue work whilst the administrative process is carried out.  This matter was 
raised in the case Cartledge v Gelding Borough Council. 

(4.1) Environmental considerations 

12. Officers have been working with Kent Council and other Kent Authorities with a 
view to encouraging the uptake of hybrid, electric and LPG vehicles within the 
trade. 
 

13. In April 2023 a trade survey was carried out Kent-wide : the results of which are 
attached at Appendix C. 
 

14. In support of the Council’s commitment in working towards achieving net zero 
carbon emissions it is proposed to introduce specific wording within policy that 
all new licensed vehicles (other than stretched limousines and Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles) will have to meet or exceed the Euro 5 and Euro 6 emission 
standards. 
 

15. As an incentive for the trade to look at purchasing low emission vehicles it is 
also proposed that hybrid, electric and LPG vehicles can be licensed for up to 15 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



years (rather than the current limit of 10 years). 
 

16. Section 4.1 of the policy has been re-worded to update the Council’s position in 
relation to environmental considerations and it is proposed that the Council will 
keep this matter under review. 

(4.5) Accessibility 

17. This section of the policy has been updated in relation to the responsibilities 
placed upon drivers under the Equalities Act 2010, and the maintenance by the 
Authority of a list of wheelchair-accessible vehicles in accordance with section 
167 of that Act. 

Appendix 1 – Statement of policy about relevant convictions 

18. Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle
[...]
it is 
considered that this is due to the fact that these journeys are pre-booked and 
payment options (including app based systems) are agreed prior to the journey 
taking place. 
 

26. It is proposed to mandate the provision of card payment machines in all 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles by way of adding the following conditions to each 
licence: 

a. The proprietor shall ensure that passengers are able to make payment 
by debit card or credit card via a contactless card payment facility.   

b. The proprietor shall ensure that all drivers of the vehicle are trained on 
how to use the card payment system and are aware that passengers 
must be able to make payment in this manner. 

c. Where a fault in the card payment system is identified, the proprietor 
must notify the Council’s Licensing Team and arrange 
repair/replacement within 48 hours. 
 

27. Failure to arrange repair or replacement within 48 hours will incur 2 penalty 
points each day after the initial 48 hours. 
 

28. It should be noted that the provision of card payment machines are in addition 
to existing cash payment options, and not a replacement for taking cash. 
 

29. It is considered that the implementation of card payment machines will have 
numerous benefits to both the trade and the travelling public 

a. Public safety : leaving a customer without a ride purely because they 
don’t have cash can leave them vulnerable, especially at night. 

b. Driver safety : less cash in the vehicle 
c. Drivers will not lose custom (it is understood HC drivers are refusing 

fares when customers do not have cash) 
d. Hackney Carriage Drivers can only refuse a far if they have a 

‘reasonable excuse’ : this usually means that a customer is displaying 
signs of aggression or intoxication.  It is considered that to refuse a fare 
from a customer who does not have cash, is not a reasonable excuse. 
 

30. Two main areas of concern that have been raised following communication with 
the trade on this subject are: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



a. The cost to the driver 
b. Problems if no online coverage is available at the time of taking 

payment 
 
31. Card payment machines can be purchased for a single up-front cost (around 

£30-£40), there are no subscription costs but a small transaction fee will be 
charged (around 1.7% - which, on a £15 fare equates to under 26p).  It is 
considered the cost of this transaction fee is far less than the loss of income 
from a refused journey. 
 

32. Card payment machines which allow payment to be taken ‘off-line’ are available.  
These machines store payment data for up to 72 hours until such time as signal 
is available, when they process the payment. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The legal implications are as set out in this report. 

Equality Assessment 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from different 
groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different groups.  The 
decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end users.   The impact 
has been analysed and varies between groups of people dependent upon their 
personal needs. The results of this analysis are set out immediately below. 

Sevenoaks Council is committed to social inclusion and ensuring a wide variety of 
vehicle types are available for disabled residents to avoid discrimination in terms of 
travel arrangements. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



The Sevenoaks Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy has been 
updated in relation to the responsibilities placed upon drivers under the Equalities Act 
2010, and the maintenance by the Authority of a list of wheelcha
[...]
ion 
• Members of the Public through the Council’s website  
• Public Health Kent 
• Chamber of Commerce  
• Kent Police 
• Kent County Council Traffic & Road Safety 
• Kent County Council (School Contracts) 
• Citizens Advice Bureau 
• Age Concern 

 
Minor amendments to this Policy required, for example, by virtue of legislative change 
or administrative procedural change, may be made by the Head of Licensing following 
consultation with the chair of the Licensing Committee and the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Licensing. These will be reported back to the next full Licensing 
Committee. 

 

2.4  Implementation  
The Policy and associated documentation are available for inspection on the Council’s 
website. 

The Policy will remain in existence for a period of three years, during which time it shall 
be kept under review and revised as appropriate or after any significant legislative 
change. 

Upon implementation of this Policy, the Authority expects licence-holders to comply 
with its terms immediately. 

 

2.5  Online forms 

The Licensing Partnership has introduced online forms to facilitate applications. The 
authority is committed to keeping the cost of providing the licensing service down and 
online forms assist with this aim.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

All new applications that are made online will require an applicant to meet with an 
officer to complete the application process. At this meeting all original documents are 
required to be presented.  

The Council will accept scanned accompanying documents or photographic images with 
online renewal applications. However, if the submitted images do not match with the 
electronic images already held by the Licensing Partnership, we reserve the right to 
require the original documentation to be presented to the Licensing Authority. 

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.  Hackney Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver Licence – new and 
renewal applications 

 
Sections 51 and 59 of the Loc
[...]
signage not in accordance with council requirements. 4 

Affixing or displaying on a private hire vehicle any roof sign. 6 

Displaying on a private hire vehicle any sign or notice which consists of or 
includes the word TAXI or CAB or FOR HIRE 

4 

Displaying a sign or advertisement that does not comply with Council 
requirements or is not authorised by the Council. 

3 

Taximeter which does not comply with the Council’s Vehicle Specification. 5 

Trailer which does not comply the Council’s Vehicle Specification 3 

Operating a vehicle which does not comply with the Council’s policy 
requirements  

6 

Operating a vehicle, which does not comply the Council’s Vehicle 
Specification in respect of window tint. 

4 

No insurance or inappropriate insurance for the vehicle. 12 

Failing to notify vehicle change or transfer within 14 days. 3 

Failing to make the vehicle licence available for inspection. 3 

Allowing a vehicle to be used for hire by a person who does not hold a 
current private hire or hackney driver’s licence  

8 

Failure to properly report an accident to the Authority. 3 

Permitting the vehicle to be used for any illegal or immoral purposes. 12 

Page 102

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Offence Points 

Failure to arrange repair or replacement of card payment facilities within 
48 hours : 2 points for each day without card payment facilities after initial 
48 hours 

2 

 
Policy: Breach of Conditions attached to Operator’s Licence 
 

Offence Points 

Failure to provide a prompt, efficient and reliable service at all 
reasonable times. 

3 

Failure to ensure that office staff employed by operator act in a civil 
and orderly manner at all times. 

3 

Failure to ensure that a vehicle attends punctually at the appointed 
time and place unless prevented by some sufficient cause. 

4 

Failure to keep the premises clean, adequately heated, ventilated, 
lit, and in accordance with the requirements of licence conditions. 

3 

Failure to properly keep or pro
[...]
1. The taxi licensing service is required to be self-financing and the proposed 
increases to fees will ensure this is maintained. 

2. Careful monitoring of income and expenditure has been carried out over the 
current financial year and the income from licence fees and associated costs, 

Report of:  Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services

Status:  For Decision

Key Decision:  No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer:  Susan Lindsey Ext.7491

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: 

That, 

a) having taken into account the information provided by the Senior Licensing 
Officer, increases to the fees set out at Appendix A be subject to a 6 week public 
consultation process;

b) if, following consultation, there are no adverse comments to the proposed 
levels, the proposed fees and charges be implemented from 1 April 2024; and

c) if, following consultation, there are adverse comments to the proposed 
levels, a further report be brought back to the Licensing Committee for 
consideration.

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Council complies with its statutory duty to ensure that the ‘taxi 
licensing’ service remains self-financing, in accordance with the Council’s Service 
and Budget Plan.

Page 247

Agenda Item 6



together with expenditure has been in accordance with the objectives laid out 
in the budget plan. 

3. The type of tasks involved in taxi licensing include: 
a) Assistance and advice to applicants 
b) Compliance checks in line with Policy including criminal checks 
c) Checking and validating licence applications upon receipt 
d) Final approval of applications and the processing of licences 
e) Keeping updated records and registers 
f) Enforcement of drivers, operators and vehicles 
g) Arranging and attending Hearings. 
h) Appeal preparation and court attendance at appeal 
i) Training of Officers and Members 

4. Total income for Income and expenditure for the year 2022-23 result in a 
credit position of £10,900 (th
[...]
 of Ownership of licensed vehicle £27 
Duplicate paper licence £10 
Temporary Replacement £33 
Add or remove a name from a vehicle licence £18 
Change of name and address (driver badge not 
included) 

£18 

Private hire exemption certificate £42 
General Admin Fee £30 

 

If a vehicle licence is surrendered within 6 months of issue, a refund of £113 will 
be issued. 

Page 254

Agenda Item 6



Licensing Committee Work Plan 2023/24 (as at 11/07/2023) 
 

 

16 January 2024 

• Review of fees and charges (general) 
• Taxi fees & charges if objections received following consultation  

 

12 March 2024 

Page 255

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Introduction of Protocols/Guidance Notes for Members and Attendees at Licensing Sub Committee
	LICENSING – introduction of a easy reference guide for Panel and protocol for attendees at Licensing Sub-committees
	Licensing Committee – 20th September 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment


	04 - Appendix A LSC ref guide for members
	04 - Appendix B LSC attendee protocol
	APPENDIX B
	LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – for matters under the licensing act 2003
	Guidance and PROTOCOL FOR ATTENDEES
	Who will be there?
	What happens at the meeting?
	Licensing Objectives
	Speaking at the Hearing
	Asking Questions
	New Documents
	Disruption



	5 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.
	REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE POLICY
	Licensing Committee – Wednesday 20 September 2023
	Introduction and Background
	1.	As a Licensing Authority we are entitled, but not required, to adopt a policy on taxi licensing.  The policy is viewed as being an integral part of the decision-making process enabling consistency and transparency.  It is there to guide the licensing authority, but each case must still be considered on its own merits.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Non

Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Abraham (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Waterton, Barnes, Barnett, Clayton, Ferrari, 

Haslam and Leaman 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Esler and Skinner 
 

 Cllr. Lindop was also present via a virtual media platform, which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
8.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 29 June 
2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

9.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
10.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
11.    Introduction of Protocols/Guidance Notes for Members and Attendees at 

Licensing Sub Committee  
 

The Chairman presented the report, which set out guidance for Members and 
proposed protocols for attendees at Licensing Sub-Committees. The committee 
thanked the Head of Licensing Partnership for producing the guidance. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That the proposed guide and attendee protocol set out at 
Appendices A & B be approved for future use at future meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee (who are meeting to consider applications made 
under the Licensing Act 2003).  

12.    Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 



Licensing Committee - 20 September 2023 

6 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out the proposed 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire policy. The officer outlined the main areas of 
change. Several elements of current practice, required by legislation, were 
integrated into the policy, including mandatory Safeguarding Training for new 
drivers, and the authorisation for drivers to work whilst administrative processes 
were progressing. The environmental considerations within the policy were 
updated to reflect the Council’s position, and would be kept under review. All new 
vehicles besides stretched limousines and Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles would be 
required to meet or exceed the Euro 5 or Euro 6 emissions standards. Hybrid, 
electric, and LPG vehicles would be able to be licensed for 15 years, to incentivise 
drivers to change to them.  
  
The six-year maximum age limit for newly licensed vehicles would be removed to 
widen the options available for drivers. It was emphasised that the biannual MOT 
tests and 100,000 mileage maximum limit would be kept, to ensure cars met the 
Council’s high standards of safety. Card payment machines would be required in 
Hackney carriages. This would be enforced by a condition on the vehicle license 
that would require the option for passengers to pay via contactless payment. All 
drivers would be required to be trained in the card machines operation. This would 
not replace cash payments but exist alongside them, to address the frequent 
complaints regarding the lack of availability of Hackney carriages that accept card 
payments in the district.  
  
Members discussed the report. In response to questions, the officer explained that 
the Council kept a list of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles on its website to help 
customers that required one. It would be the responsibility of the driver of LPG 
vehicles to understand the limitations of their boot capacity, and to not accept 
journeys where this would be an issue. Members discussed the possibility of drivers 
acquiring vehicles that did not meet the ULEZ standards and were thus being sold 
by London-based drivers.  
  
Members discussed the penalties for drivers failing to have card payment facilities. 
It was proposed and duly seconded that the offence “Failure to arrange repair or 
replacement of card payment facilities within 48 hours : 2 points for each day 
without card payment facilities after initial 48 hours” be amended to be “Failure 
to arrange repair or replacement of card payment facilities within 2 working days : 
2 points for each day without card payment facilities after initial 2 working days”.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was carried.  
  

Resolved: That the draft policy as set out as Appendix A to the report be 
approved for public consultation, subject to the amendment as resolved in 
the meeting. 

   
13.    Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing: Licence Fees And Charges 

2024/25  
 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out the proposed fees 
and charges for licences for 2024/25. The taxi licensing service was required to be 
self-financing, and the proposed changes were to ensure this was maintained. Fees 



Licensing Committee - 20 September 2023 

7 
 

for all licences were monitored throughout the year to ensure they reflected the 
resource required to process them. The current position of roughly £10,000 in 
credit was largely due to a £6,000 grant for Hub services, which had been utilised.  
  
The main application fees would remain the same, as they ran for periods longer 
than 1 year, and would be evaluated when they expired. It was expected that 
service costs would increase, as a result of the pay award and the cost of Hub 
resources rising. A new 1-year licence for drivers in exceptional circumstances 
would be introduced, to better serve customers that may not require extended 3-
year licences.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that new efficiencies created by the 
team meant some applications took less time to process, and thus the fees for 
these licences would be reduced. Others were found to take more time, such as 
licences for replacement vehicles, and had thus increased. The fees were 
comparable with other local authorities in Kent, and reflected the high standards 
enforced by the Council.  
  

Resolved: That 
  
a)                  having taken into account the information provided by the Senior 

Licensing Officer, increases to the fees set out at Appendix A be 
subject to a 6 week public consultation process; 
  

b)                  if, following consultation, there are no adverse comments to the 
proposed levels, the proposed fees and charges be implemented from 
1 April 2024; and 

  
c)                  if, following consultation, there are adverse comments to the 

proposed levels, a further report be brought back to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration.  

   
14.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. It was further noted that an extraordinary meeting may 
be required before the next meeting to address changes to the legislation 
governing pavement licences, and that the Committee would be updated should 
this need arise. 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 



Licensing Committee - 20 September 2023 

8 
 

 


